
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 19 June 2015 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Dar, Davis, N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, 
Morris, Plenty, Sohal and Wright) 

  
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 29TH JUNE, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON 
 
01753 875411 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence. 
 

  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a disclosable 
pecuniary or other pecuniary or non pecuniary interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that Interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
Members are asked to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 
 

  

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
2.   Election of Chair 

 
  

3.   Election of Vice Chair 
 

  

4.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 30th March 2015 
 

1 - 6  

5.   Member Questions 
 

  

 An opportunity for Panel Members to ask questions of 
the relevant Director/Assistant Director, relating to 
pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate – 
maximum of 10 minutes allocated. 
 

  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
6.   Subletting fraud amnesty 

 
7 - 10  

7.   A4 Brands Hill 
 

11 - 24  

8.  Real time passenger information for bus service 
 

25 - 28  

9.   Forward Work Programme 
 

29 - 32  

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
9.   Date of Next Meeting - 3rd September 2015 

 
  

 



 
 

 

 
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

1 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Monday, 30th March, 2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Sohal and 

Wright  
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton   

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chahal, Shah and Sidhu 
 

 
PART 1 

 
57. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr Malik declared her interest as a tenant in a property owned by Slough 
Borough Council (SBC). 
 

58. Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th February 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 26th February 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
As a matter arising from the minutes, it was agreed that the KPIs regarding 
tenants’ and leaseholders’ satisfaction would be circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: that the KPIs regarding tenants’ and leaseholders’ satisfaction be 
circulated. 
 

59. Member Questions  
 
No written questions were submitted prior to the meeting. 
 

60. A4 Brands Hill  
 
The Panel had made enquiries regarding the safety audit recommendations 
and their rejection by SBC; the Panel wished to record their dissatisfaction 
that some central issues had not been addressed in the papers provided. In a 
wider context, members felt that the process had been disorganised with 
Councillors not being sufficiently informed on progress. The roundabout near 
the motorway was also a concern and required as much consideration as 
other matters across Slough. Under the current arrangements, buses stopping 
caused congestion which was a problem given the route’s role as a link 
between Heathrow and Slough. The situation was causing safety concerns, 
and the Panel was also disappointed that no officers had been present to 
discuss the matter. 
 
The Panel raised the following matters in discussion: 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



2 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.03.15 

2 

• There had been a previous undertaking that bus lay-bys would only be 
affected in areas with a speed limit of 30mph. However, this was a 
40mph zone. The Panel also questioned whether a previous statement 
(that changes to bus lay-bys would not have an impact on safety) still 
applied given these alterations.  

• As a three lane highway, the middle lane was shared by traffic; this 
increased the potential for a major road incident. 

• There had been a statement that the changes were made to ensure 
that buses’ punctuality was not affected. However, more information 
would be required if this impact was to be verified. 

 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Panel request information on accidents which cause damage 
to cars (rather than statistics which only reflect injuries to people). 

2) That officers be required to attend the next meeting of the Panel on 
29th June 2015 to discuss the issue. 

 
61. Garage management  

 
Since the last report to the Panel in January 2015, occupancy rates had 
increased from 37.4% to 38.5%, which had also helped reduce the number of 
active applications from 185 to 144. All of these active applications had been 
reviewed and contacted in the last month. In addition 33 inspections had been 
completed since January 2015; of these, 12 had no potential for development, 
1 site was rated as ‘amber (rights of way would be required for development), 
15 sites had potential for development and 5 were pending. 
 
Consultation with customers had been undertaken, with Coniston Crescent 
having received 55 responses. Of these 14 stated that they would pay and 41 
that they would not. On a supplementary question, 10 indicated that they 
would pay for guaranteed parking and 38 would not. At Eden Close the 
consultation would continue until 3rd April 2015, with initial indications pointing 
towards the adoption of open parking.  
 
A pilot project was also underway with larger garages having been placed on 
3 sites; these had a 68% occupancy rate. Whilst the rent for these facilities 
was higher, it appeared that full occupancy in areas of higher demand was 
possible for these garages.  
 
The Winborough site had experienced a temporary interruption to work. This 
had been caused by the main contractor entering receivership and would be 
resolved. 
 
The Panel made the following points in discussion: 
 

• The number of applicants on the waiting list had been caused by 
several factors. Of these the requests for very specific sites was a 
major issue, meaning that applicants had to wait for vacancies to arise. 
Inspections of garages could be prioritised on the basis of this although 

Page 2



3 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.03.15 

3 

this was not a perfect solution; individual cases could be investigated if 
reported to SBC. 

• The evaluation process investigated the cost of building new garages, 
providing a tarmac area which was open to all residents and parking 
bays with barriers. The benefits of building garages which could then 
be paid for through rents of £16 or £12 per week (depending on size) 
had become apparent; whilst tarmacking was the cheapest option in 
terms of initial outlay it offered no return on income. However, the 
policy would be evaluated and applied on a case by case basis and 
would also balance the payments made by tenants with the 
expenditure of SBC in any work. 

• Garages could be used for storage but not as business premises. 
Agreements also specified that tenants could not store dangerous 
materials in garages. Inspections of this policy were based on 
complaints; it was not feasible to inspect all garages, given the 
requirement that tenants would be in attendance and open the garage. 

• Empty garages attracted anti-social behaviour, fly tipping and other 
undesirable activity. The installation of gates had not taken place; 
cases could be investigated. 

• SBC had been successful in applying for part funding on lighting for 
garages. These facilities would be placed in sites which were to be 
retained on a long term basis by SBC. In terms of identifying sites with 
long term potential, the size and their ability to house larger modern 
cars was a major factor. 

• The contract currently held by Interserve would be reprocured in 2017. 
The issues relating to garages could be examined as part of the new 
arrangements; asset intelligence would help in this process. In addition 
sites running at a loss could also be identified during this. 

• The potential for selling off garage roofs to be used as space for solar 
panels had been investigated. A major obstacle was the fact that the 
Government would only fund if the tariff was given to tenants rather 
than SBC (who would be required to make the investment). However, 
whilst this was not currently viable it was not permanently ruled out. 

• Asbestos cement was safe until damaged; SBC addressed any major 
damage immediately, with minor cases evaluated on needs. 

• An evaluation of garages across the Borough would be completed in 
the summer; the Panel could decide to receive a report on this once in 
the new Municipal Year it had seen the results. 

 
Resolved: that the results of the evaluation of garages across Slough be 
circulated to members once completed. 
 

62. Review of allocation scheme 2013 - 18  
 
The report presented to the Panel followed on from the discussions in January 
2015, with particular reference to the Spare Room Subsidy. 318 tenants were 
affected by the subsidy; of these 144 were in receipt of discretionary housing 
payments. SBC had been working with tenants to ensure that debt was 
avoided. However, this position would require modification in the long term. 

Page 3



4 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.03.15 

4 

Those who received the payments had little incentive to move at present, but 
a 45% reduction in Government funding was due to be enacted in the future. 
 
At present there was no evidence that the level of debt amongst SBC tenants 
had increased. The last year had seen a decrease in rent arrears from £1.3 
million to £920,000, with 37 evictions from a total of 6,300. SBC had also 
appointed a Housing Arrears Officer to work alongside tenants, and had 
helped to contribute to a rent collection rate of 98.4%. 
 
A change in rent policy had been made. At present some new build housing 
was more expensive than larger old properties which could present problems 
in terms of downsizing and increase the likelihood of tenants resisting 
proposed moves. As a result, a tenants’ incentive scheme had been 
launched, with three levels of standards (gold, silver and bronze) offered to 
tenants to offer incentives to move. 
 
The Panel made the following points in discussion: 
 

• The cash incentive for tenants had stood at £1,000 for a considerable 
period of time. It was in line with similar incentives offered by other 
authorities, although a cost / benefit analysis could be made and then 
reported back to the Panel. SBC had a budget of £50,000 which was 
an absolute limit; 19 tenants received incentive payments, although 
some were relinquishing more than 1 bedroom. 

• SBC held a housing stock of 6,000 properties, of which 4,000 had one 
bedroom. 

• Families with children at university were in a position where the child 
was classified as habitually resident but then became non-dependent. 

• Rent arrears were presently being reduced; in the future, Universal 
Credit could be a factor, with SBC to appoint a strategic lead to assist 
with registering. 

• Discretionary housing payments did not just apply to the Spare Room 
Subsidy; the expenditure (£400,000) had reduced in the last year. 

• Applicants for the incentive scheme would be rejected if their arrears 
were in excess of £1,000. This had not yet happened. 

• Elderly residents were in a more complex position given a number of 
factors (e.g. family connections to the property in question, tenancy 
arrangements). 

 
Resolved: 
 

a) That the cost / benefit analysis of the cash incentive for tenants be 
undertaken. 

b) That the results of this analysis be circulated to members. 
 

63. Sub-letting fraud amnesty - to follow  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Neighbourhoods and 
Community Services Scrutiny Panel. 
 

Page 4



5 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 30.03.15 

5 

64. Forward work programme  
 
The work programme was noted. 
 
Resolved: that an item on parking wardens and their geographical spread be 
placed on the future work programme. 
 

65. Attendance record  
 
The attendance record was noted. 
 

66. Date of Next Meeting - 29th June 2015  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.45 pm and closed at 8.28 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



  

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:   Neighb
[...]
that some tenants were subletting and being 
pressurised by family members. The amnesty gave them an opportunity for a way 

Page 8



  

out. Others had not realised the seriousness of subletting and again it gave them 
an opportunity to walk away. 

 
5.6 The amnesty was publicised widely across Slough through all forms of media and 

conventional ways (e.g. Posters in all blocks of flats and in public venues, radio 
publicity).  

 
5.7 Although no keys were submitted during the course of the amnesty, in the 6 weeks 

following the amnesty 5 properties were recovered. 
 
5.8 In two of the instances there is no doubt that the publicity regarding the amnesty 

and raising the profile of subletting to the public led to information that enabled the 
recovery of the properties. 

 
5.9 The Subletting Amnesty needs to be regarded as an additional tool in dealing with 

the fraud and we are currently planning a further, second stage campaign to 
encourage the public to report subletting that they have witnessed. This has 
proven successful in other areas of the country and will be reinforced by a ‘zero 
tolerance’ message from the council given that any perpetrators have now had the 
benefit of the amnesty but declined to take advantage of it. . 

 
5.10 We may run occasional, future amnesties because the whole trend is about raising 

the public awareness of subletting by as many means as possible. If we do so, we 
will however promote and advertise it for at least a full month before the amnesty 
begins in order to allow the subletting household to find somewhere else to live 
and thereby avoid becoming a homelessness burden to the council.  In the 
meantime the Fraud Officer will continue to work closely with Neighbourhood 
housing staff with the expectation that further properties will be recovered to add to 
the growing list of successes to date. 
 

6. Comments of Other Committees - None 
  

7. Background Papers - None 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally 
[...]
 local bus 
services.   
 

 
3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 
 
 

• Slough will be the premier location in the south east for businesses of all sizes 
to locate, start, grow, and stay. By improving access to Heathrow Airport from 
Slough Trading Estate through alternative forms of sustainable transport in this 
instance buses, with the journey times reduced to appeal to more commuters. 

 
 
4.  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
The better area bus project was entirely supported from funds allocated by the 
Dept. for Transport as part of a national scheme and this amounts to £1.415m of 
ring-fenced capital. 
 
There are no further financial implications. 
 
(b) Risk Management  
 
There are no reported risks associated with the recommendations stipulated in 
section 2. 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no Human Rights Act Implications associated with the 
recommendations of this report. 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   
 
There is no requirement for an EIA as this report is to provide members on an 
update on current services and projects within the passenger transport section. 
 

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Following the implementation of the Better Bus Fund scheme in Brands Hill, a 

number of complaints were received. The scheme introduced two eastbound lanes 
including the closure of the bus lay-bys on both the east and westbound 
carriageway. As a result the parish council asked for changes to be made to 
reduce the delays that they felt were being caused as a result of scheme. The 
issues were also raised at NCS Scrutiny earlier this year; below are the responses 
to assist members in understanding the progress made to date. 

 
5.2  Are we too willing to fill-in bus lay byes? What do the main 2 bus operators say on 

this issue? (First Bus and London buses)  
 

Page 12



  

Bus companies where consulted before the scheme was implemented and no 
objections where received from them. Please see attached suppor
[...]
n error that should have been identified 
at the design stage?  

 
The design of the scheme did not move the location of the bus stops as they have 
always been opposite each other, however they were situated in lay-bys. 
Following concerns after the implementation and the delays that were resulting 
from this alteration, a new location was identified. The Council is currently waiting 
for TfL to carry out the permanent works. However, we are currently trialling the 
location of the new bus stop to see the impact on the network after concerns 
raised by local residents. To date the trial and impact has allowed vehicles to 
safely overtake the bus and has reduced the delays.  
 
Following the successful trial the bus stop has been relocated with the appropriate 
road markings. 

 

5.6 Why, once alternatives to the safety audit recommendations were decided upon, 
did the changes take so long to implement?  

 

The reason for the delays to the works is due to the Council having to wait for third 
parties to carry out the works. We have been in contact several times with TfL to 

Page 13



  

try and ask for the works to be carried out sooner but due to their work schedule 
we are still waiting for the works to be undertaken.   

 
 

6. Comments of Other Committees 
 

Please refer to the O&S Panel recommendations in December 2012 
 
7. Conclusion 
 

Members are requested to note that progress is being made on service provision 
through the supported bus subsidies and improvements to bus service journey 
times through the investment of the Better Area Bus Fund. 
 

8. Appendices Attached  
 

‘A’ - Consultation document and letters of support 
 
‘B’ - Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report 4-12-12 

 
 
 
 

9. Background Papers  
 

 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 14



Supporting Letters 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

 

Page 18



 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee    DATE: 4th December 2012 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Savio DeCruz – Team Leader Network Management and Matt 

Gamble Passenger Transport Officer 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875640 
     
WARD(S):   All 

PART I 
 

FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 
 

BETTER AREA BUS FUND 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an update on the £1.4m Better Area Bus Fund allocation and how it is 
being spent and an update for members on the current tendered bus services. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Committee is requested to note and comment on the progress the council is 
making on the service improvements associated with the No 78 service to 
Heathrow and to note the council’s position on the existing tendered bus 
services. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities 

 

• Economy and skills – Providing better access to Heathrow and jobs for Slough 
residents 

• Health and wellbeing – Enabling all residents especially the vulnerable in Slough 
to have access to facilities in and around the town.  

• Housing – Giving greater choices for residents as to where they can live and 
access work and/or facilities.  

• Regeneration and environment – Improving the environment by providing better 
services to encourage local residents to use the bus rather than the private car. 

• Safer communities – Regular services including evening provisions which will 
enable the more vulnerable from society to have freedom to travel in a secure 
environment. 

4.  Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
The better area bus project, is entirely supported from funds allocated by the 
Dept. for Transport as part of a national scheme and this amounts to £1.415m of 
ring-fenced capital. 
 

Page 21



  

The council currently contributes approximately £391K/annum to supported bus 
services in the town with additional funding of £201K being also allocated to 
specific routes via S.106 contributions. 
 
There are no further financial implicati
[...]
and commissioning 
 
 

 
 
Currently Un-programmed:  
 

• SSE contract – waiting for engineers 

• Concessionary bus passes 

• Parking facilities – disabled and elderly residents 
 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 30th March 2015
	Minutes

	6 Subletting fraud amnesty
	7 A4 Brands Hill
	7a - A4 Brands Hills letters of support
	7b - OSC report dec 12

	8 Real time passenger information for bus service
	9 Forward Work Programme
	9a - NCS Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Monday, 29th June, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Dar, Davis, N Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Morris, Plenty, 
Sohal and Wright

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Smith 

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Malik and Morris declared their interests as tenants in Slough 
Borough Council (SBC) property.

2. Election of Chair 

The nomination of Councillor Plenty was moved and seconded.  There being 
no other nominations it was:-

Resolved - That Councillor Plenty be appointed Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the 
municipal year 2015 – 16.

3. Election of Vice Chair 

The nomination of Councillor Morris was moved and seconded.  There being 
no other nominations it was:-

Resolved - That Councillor Morris be appointed Vice Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel for the 
municipal year 2014 – 15.

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 30th March 2015 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2015 be 
approved as an accurate record.

5. Member Questions 

Three questions were received from members before the meeting. The 
officers’ responses were circulated, with the following comments made:

 In relation to water metering, it was requested that the information 
would be published on Streets Ahead in August 2015 as stated by 
officers. A wider campaign to inform tenants was also requested.

 An item on loft insulation was requested for the meeting in September 
2015.



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.06.15

In addition, information on resident satisfaction surveys was distributed. 
Members requested that the Tenants Board would be asked to identify the 20 
key performance indicators they felt were most important, and that these 
would be reported to the Panel in September 2015. The Panel would then 
decide on the future approach to take on this.

Resolved - That items on loft insulation and tenant satisfaction KPIs be 
added to the agenda for September’s meeting.

6. Subletting fraud amnesty 

The amnesty took place in March 2015. It was based on research undertaken 
in conjunction with other local authorities with experience of such campaigns. 
The amnesty was publicised through posters, radio advertisements and press 
releases. The intended audience was those who had sublet property without 
releasing the seriousness of the issue.

Subletters were requested to hand in their keys without facing sanction. After 
the amnesty, SBC would then pursue a hard line is pursuing those in breach 
of the law. 5 sets of keys were received in the 6 weeks after the amnesty; this 
was SBC’s largest ever haul. Given the cost of the campaign (£70) and the 
Audit Commission’s estimate of a cost of £18-20,000 per sublet property, this 
represented a good return on expenditure. Given this success it was intended 
that a future amnesty, with a longer lead-in time to allow the message to 
spread more widely, would be undertaken.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 March 2015 had been chosen as it offered some lead-in time to the 
amnesty, whilst also ensuring that it could be completed before the end 
of the financial year. Whilst some authorities had opted for 2 months, 
SBC chose 1 month to keep the campaign focused.

 Spot checks were undertaken by SBC Housing Officers; the aim was to 
cover all stock at least once every 3 years. However, given the fact that 
Interserve visited properties more frequently, it would be part of the 
new retendered contract to improve efficiency.

 Properties involved in the campaign were for general use, and would 
be returned to that use.

 Subletting was an offence, legislated by the Prevention of Social 
Housing Fraud Act 2013. Courts had the option of sentencing those in 
contravention of the Act, with custodial sentences possible.

 The amnesty only applied to SBC housing stock. Housing associations 
were not directly involved, although some did employ Housing Fraud 
Officers.

 Writing to tenants to increase awareness of the campaign was an 
option for the next amnesty, albeit an expensive one. Tenants have 
also been asked to identify potential subletting they have observed.

 A variety of tools would be used to identify subletting. As well as 
referrals from the public, work with the National Fraud Initiative was 
examining other methods of pinpointing concerns (e.g. data matching).



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.06.15

 Since the end of the amnesty, fraud investigators were working on 
several cases based on referrals from the public and SBC officers. 
These would take about 2 months to process; members were asked to 
report any possible examples of which they were aware in their areas. 

 Those who were evicted rarely required rehousing; as a result, the 
burden placed on housing stock by the campaign was light.

7. A4 Brands Hill 

The road design had been part of the ‘Better Bus Fund’ work. The decision 
had been made to use a three lane structure with two lanes in one direction 
and the other for the opposite direction (S2 + 1). The two lanes had been 
allocated to the direction travelling towards Heathrow, with the hatched area 
removed from the road. Other aspects of the design had ended the waiting 
restrictions and moved the bus stops; these were previously opposite each 
other, but one had now been relocated outside the Holiday Inn. The initial 
feedback had led to the design being made permanent.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 Both S2 + 1 roads and S3 roads (where the two outside lanes were 
designated for the two opposing directions, and the middle lane could 
be used for overtaking by either) were often seen as dangerous; 
members questioned the choice of the former design for the A4. The 
original proposal had been made by an officer who formerly worked for 
SBC and was based on the requirements of the Better Bus Fund. 

 The safety issues raised by the choice had been through a safety audit 
overseen by independent inspectors and Thames Valley Police. The 
flow had been improved as anticipated, whilst safety was still being 
monitored (although statistics could only be based on incidents 
reported to the police).

 The direction allocated only one of the three lanes had experienced 
congestion, particularly in the evening rush hour.

 The new site of the bus stop had been chosen to allow enough room 
for cars to pass, although buses retained the right of way when pulling 
out. However, it was recognised that driver impatience with this 
arrangement could be problematic.

 Members raised the absence of a solid white line; the response was 
that the current road markings complied with the current Traffic Signs 
Regulations and General Directions (TSRGD). A similar arrangement 
was used in Uxbridge (in the Oxford Road area of Denham). The 
Design Manual for Roads and Bridges (DMRB) contained the relevant 
standards on this matter and could be circulated.

 Members also questioned the absence of a solid white line and the 
non-selection of the alternative WS2 + 1 model for the road. Stage 1, 2 
and 3 safety audits had been conducted and produced guidance 
advocating the current design.

 Local residents had concerns about the safety of the present design, 
with the middle lane a particular concern. Heavy goods vehicles, cars 
overtaking buses travelling West and the lack of enforcement for 



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 29.06.15

vehicles parked on double yellow lines were raised as issues. In 
addition, cars looking to turn left off the A4 were encountering difficulty, 
as were cars turning right into the BP garage across 2 lanes of 
oncoming traffic.

 However, officers responded that it was not possible to legislate for 
poor driver behaviour in all circumstances.

 With regards to the BP garage, the lack of a ‘no right turn’ sign was 
queried. Even if there were problems with enforcing this policy, its 
deterrent effect may still help improve road safety.

 Those turning on to the A4 from narrow side roads also encountered 
problems. Members asked if the mouths of these roads could be 
widened; however, the opportunity for this was limited given the data 
cable in the area and also the bollards and pavements there.

 The report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December 2012 had 
specified that bus stop lay byes would be filled in where the speed limit 
was 30mph or below. However, this had taken place on a 40mph road.

 Transport for London’s support for the design was based on improved 
bus times. Officers replied that the 81 bus route was now 5 minutes 
quicker on average and also more consistent.

 The work being undertaken on the bridges on Stoke Poges Lane and 
Leigh Road were having an impact. The design of the road would be 
reappraised once these works had been completed.

 Heathrow Airport had stated that it hoped air quality would be improved 
by the new design. Members sought proof that this had been the case.

 Members also stated that, whilst those used to the system had learnt 
how to drive as required, newcomers could struggle with the set up. In 
particular, the issue of road priority and right of way was unclearly 
marked in some locations (e.g. Laburnum Grove).

 Officers responded that old arrows were removed using ball bearings, 
with the Transport Team updating road markings straight afterwards.

Resolved –

1) That an agenda item on the A4 Brands Hill road be added to the 
agenda for the meeting in September 2015.

2) That the report for this item include the following information:
a) The TSRGD guidance (with particularly reference to the issue of 

a solid white line);
b) The DMRB standards and guidance relating to the selection of 

the S2 + 1 road design;
c) The stage 1, 2 and 3 safety audits;
d) The reasoning for the decision not to place a ‘no right turn’s sign 

by the BP garage;
e) The decision to apply the bus stop lay by policy to a 40mph 

road; and
f) Data on air quality before and after the new road layout;



8. Real time passenger information for bus service 

The target for accurate real time passenger information (RTPI) was 75%. In 
the last 5 – 6 weeks, the service had improved and was now consistently in 
the mid-high 60’s%. Some routes remained a problem, with buses requiring 
replacement machinery. This would be completed by the end of June 2015 
and should help with the 75% target being hit on a daily basis. Software 
upgrades on ticket machines and the investment in new buses would 
augment this trend.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 In terms of fitting the machinery in the factory prior to receipt of new 
buses, the current supplier was given notice as to RTPI requirements. 
There was a pre-delivery inspection, part of which was checking that 
this had been installed. The cost for fitting was £250 per bus. In 
addition, 10 aerials were available for fitting on temporary buses; this 
cost £200-300.

 There had been an issue with ‘phantom data’, where updates would 
appear for buses which were not running only to disappear. This was 
confusing local residents. SBC and First were aware of this issue, 
which was often caused by old timetables. The system had a ‘time out’ 
facility, leading to the information being deleted after a time. Work was 
being undertaking on rectifying this.

 The 75% target was being worked on. This included training for bus 
controllers and the fitting out of buses due to be active in October 
2015. Improved communications were also helping with the issue.

9. Forward Work Programme 

In addition to the points noted earlier in the minutes, the following changes 
were to be made to the work programme:

Resolved -
1) That the item on domestic abuse and the VMAP pilot be taken in 

October 2015.
2) That the following items on housing be added to the work programme:

a) Regulatory framework for housing – September 2015.
b) Slough housing management standards – to be allocated.
c) Supported housing – to be allocated.

3) That the items on the SSE contract and parking facilities for elderly and 
disabled residents be taken in January 2016.

4) That the draft terms of reference for a Housing Task & Finish Group be 
circulated to members of the Panel.

10. Date of Next Meeting - 3rd September 2015 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.35 pm)


